## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

(Choose on	ne)
To: X	Recorder/County Clerk
	P.O. Box 1750, MS A33
	1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260
	San Diego, CA 92101-2422
	Office of Planning and Research
	1400 Tenth Street, Room 121

Sacramento, CA 95814

From: City of San Diego

**Development Services Department** 

1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

Project Number: 581984 State Clearinghouse Number: 2018041028

Project Title: Riverwalk

**Project location:** The approximate 195-acre 27-hole Riverwalk Golf Course is located at 1150 Fashion Valley Road, City and County of San Diego.

Project description: A request for the RESCISSION OF THE LEVI-CUSHMAN SPECIFIC PLAN, MISSION VALLEY COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT, LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT to remove the Community Plan Implementation Overlay Zone (CPIOZ) from the site, ADOPTION of the RIVERWALK SPECIFIC PLAN, REZONE from OP-1-1 to CC-3-9 and CC-3-9 to OP-1-1, VESTING TENTATIVE MAP, various PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT VACATIONS, PARK GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, FINANCING DISTRICT FORMATION, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENTS. DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, and a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) to amend CUP No. 94-0563 to adopt the Riverwalk Specific Plan to establish goals, policies, development standards and architectural guidelines for a transit-oriented development (TOD) with a range of land uses, comprised of four districts. Land uses within the Specific Plan would include parks and open space, multi-family residential, commercial retail, and office and non-retail commercial. Buildout of Riverwalk Specific Plan would provide approximately 97 acres of parks, open space, and trails; 4,300 residential units; 152,000 square feet of commercial retail space; and 1,000,000 square feet of office and non-retail commercial use. The Riverwalk Specific Plan area is divided into four planning districts: North District, Central District, South District, and Park District. The approximate 195-acre 27-hole Riverwalk Golf Course is located at 1150 Fashion Valley Road. The General Plan designates the project site as Commercial Employment, Retail, and Services, in the northeastern and central portions of the site; Multiple Use, in the northern and southern portions of the site; Residential, in the western portion of the site; and Park, Open Space, and Recreation, in the central portion of the site. The Mission Valley Community Plan designates the project site as Residential (High Density) in the northeastern and northwestern portions of the site; Office and Visitor Commercial in the northcentral, northeastern, and southeastern portions of the site; and Potential Park/Open Space in the central portion of the site. The Levi-Cushman Specific Plan identifies the project site for a mix of residential, retail, office, hotel, and recreational uses. Zoning on the site are CC-3-9 (Commercial— Community) in the central, northeastern, and southeastern portions of the site; RM-4-10 (Residential—Multiple Unit) in the northwestern and northeastern portions of the site; OP-1-1 (Open Space—Park) in the central portion of the site, and OC-1-1 (Open Space – Conservation) in the central portion of the site. Additionally, the site is located within a Community Plan Implementation Overlay Zone (CPIOZ-A), the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone for Montgomery Field, the Airport Influence Area (AIA) for San Diego International Airport (SDIA) and Montgomery Field (Review Area 2), the Federal Aviation Administration Part 77 Notification Area for the SDIA and Montgomery Field, Transit Area Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area. (Parcel 1: APN: 437-240-03, 437-240-26, 437-240-27; Parcel 2: 437-240-28, 437-240-29; Parcel 3: 436-611-06, 436-611-29, 436-611-30, 436-650-14).

**Project applicant:** Pete Shearer, SD Riverwalk, LLC, 600 w. Broadway, Suite 1150, san Diego, CA 92101 (858) 435-4000

This is to advise that the Council of the City of San Diego on November 17, 2017 approved the above described project and made the following determinations: R-313360

1. The project in its approved form  $\boxtimes$  will,  $\square$  will not, have a significant effect on the environment.

2.		An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.					
		A (Mitigated) Negative Declaration was prepared for	ursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
		An Addendum to Negative Declaration / Mitigated Negative Declaration / Environmental Impact Report No. was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.					
		Record of project approval may be examined at the address above.					
3.	_	itigation measures $\boxtimes$ were, $\square$ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project; and a mitigation, onitoring and reporting program $\boxtimes$ was, $\square$ was not, adopted for the project.					
4.	(EIR o	(EIR only) Findings ⊠ were, □ were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.					
5.	(EIR o	EIR only) A Statement of Overriding Considerations $oxtimes$ was, $oxtimes$ was not, adopted for this project.					
It is hereby certified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the general public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.							
Ana	lyst:	E. Shearer-Nguyen	Telephone: Filed by:	(619)53344023			
				Signature  Legislative Recorder  Title			